504651189 11/20/2017

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4697910

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT					
NATURE OF CONVEY	ANCE:	CHANGE OF NAME					
CONVEYING PARTY	DATA						
		Name	Execution Date				
WESKO SYSTEMS L	IMITED		11/28/2014				
RECEIVING PARTY I	DATA						
Name:	WESKO L	OCKS LTD.					
Street Address:	4570 EAS	TGATE PARKWAY					
City:	MISSISSA	NUGA ON					
State/Country:	CANADA						
Postal Code:	L4W 3W6						
PROPERTY NUMBER	RS Total: 6		_				
Property Typ)e	Number					
Patent Number:	610	05405					
Patent Number:	859	8596729					
Patent Number:		16031					
Patent Number:	874	46816					
Patent Number:	930	9309692					
Patent Number:	93(09695					
	70) Il be sent to th	03)720-7801 Ne e-mail address first; if that is u					
Fax Number: Correspondence will	(70) I be sent to th if provided; if	e e-mail address first; if that is u that is unsuccessful, it will be s					
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will</i> <i>using a fax number,</i>	(70) If be sent to th if provided; if 703 IPC	e e-mail address first; if that is u f that is unsuccessful, it will be s 3-720-7800 GENERALTYC@SQUIREpb.COM	sent via US Mail.				
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will using a fax number,</i> Phone: Email:	(70 I l be sent to th if provided; if 703 IPC dou	e e-mail address first; if that is u f that is unsuccessful, it will be s 3-720-7800 GENERALTYC@SQUIREpb.COM uglas.goldhush@squirepb.com, so	sent via US Mail.				
⁼ ax Number: <i>Correspondence will</i> <i>using a fax number,</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name	(70 If be sent to th if provided; if 703 IPC dou e: SQ	e e-mail address first; if that is u that is unsuccessful, it will be s 3-720-7800 GENERALTYC@SQUIREpb.COM uglas.goldhush@squirepb.com, so QUIRE PB (NVA/DC OFFICE)	sent via US Mail.				
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will using a fax number,</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1:	(70 I be sent to th if provided; if 703 IPC dou e: SQ 800	e e-mail address first; if that is a f that is unsuccessful, it will be s 3-720-7800 GENERALTYC@SQUIREpb.COM uglas.goldhush@squirepb.com, so QUIRE PB (NVA/DC OFFICE) 00 TOWERS CRESCENT DRIVE	sent via US Mail.				
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will using a fax number,</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 2:	(70 <i>If be sent to th if provided; if</i> 703 IPC dou e: SQ 800 14 ⁻	e e-mail address first; if that is us that is unsuccessful, it will be s 3-720-7800 GENERALTYC@SQUIREpb.COM uglas.goldhush@squirepb.com, so QUIRE PB (NVA/DC OFFICE) 00 TOWERS CRESCENT DRIVE TH FLOOR	sent via US Mail.				
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will</i> <i>using a fax number</i> , Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4:	(70 I be sent to th if provided; if 703 IPC dou e: SQ 800 14 ⁻ VIE	e e-mail address first; if that is to that is unsuccessful, it will be s 3-720-7800 GENERALTYC@SQUIREpb.COM uglas.goldhush@squirepb.com, so QUIRE PB (NVA/DC OFFICE) 00 TOWERS CRESCENT DRIVE TH FLOOR ENNA, VIRGINIA 22182-6212	sent via US Mail.				
Fax Number: Correspondence will using a fax number, Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4:	(70 I be sent to th if provided; if 703 IPC dou e: SQ 800 14 ⁻ VIE NUMBER:	be e-mail address first; if that is used that is unsuccessful, it will be s 3-720-7800 GENERALTYC@SQUIREpb.COM uglas.goldhush@squirepb.com, so QUIRE PB (NVA/DC OFFICE) 00 TOWERS CRESCENT DRIVE TH FLOOR ENNA, VIRGINIA 22182-6212 058921.00025	sent via US Mail.				
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will</i> <i>using a fax number,</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 2:	(70 I be sent to th if provided; if 703 IPC dou e: SQ 800 14 ⁻ VIE NUMBER:	e e-mail address first; if that is to that is unsuccessful, it will be s 3-720-7800 GENERALTYC@SQUIREpb.COM uglas.goldhush@squirepb.com, so QUIRE PB (NVA/DC OFFICE) 00 TOWERS CRESCENT DRIVE TH FLOOR ENNA, VIRGINIA 22182-6212	sent via US Mail.				
Fax Number: Correspondence will using a fax number, Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4:	(70 I be sent to th if provided; if 703 IPC dou e: SQ 800 14 ⁻ VIE NUMBER:	be e-mail address first; if that is used that is unsuccessful, it will be s 3-720-7800 GENERALTYC@SQUIREpb.COM uglas.goldhush@squirepb.com, so QUIRE PB (NVA/DC OFFICE) 00 TOWERS CRESCENT DRIVE TH FLOOR ENNA, VIRGINIA 22182-6212 058921.00025	sent via US Mail.				

Total Attachments: 13

source=Amalgamation - Change of Name Wesko Systems Limited to Wesko Locks Ltd#page1.tif
source=Amalgamation - Change of Name Wesko Systems Limited to Wesko Locks Ltd#page2.tif
source=Amalgamation - Change of Name Wesko Systems Limited to Wesko Locks Ltd#page3.tif
source=Amalgamation - Change of Name Wesko Systems Limited to Wesko Locks Ltd#page4.tif
source=Amalgamation - Change of Name Wesko Systems Limited to Wesko Locks Ltd#page5.tif
source=Amalgamation - Change of Name Wesko Systems Limited to Wesko Locks Ltd#page6.tif
source=Amalgamation - Change of Name Wesko Systems Limited to Wesko Locks Ltd#page7.tif
source=Amalgamation - Change of Name Wesko Systems Limited to Wesko Locks Ltd#page8.tif
source=Amalgamation - Change of Name Wesko Systems Limited to Wesko Locks Ltd#page9.tif
source=Amalgamation - Change of Name Wesko Systems Limited to Wesko Locks Ltd#page10.tif
source=Amalgamation - Change of Name Wesko Systems Limited to Wesko Locks Ltd#page11.tif
source=Amalgamation - Change of Name Wesko Systems Limited to Wesko Locks Ltd#page12.tif
source=Amalgamation - Change of Name Wesko Systems Limited to Wesko Locks Ltd#page13.tif

For Ministry Use Only À l'usage exclusif du mini

Manustry of Government Services Services gouvernementaux Ontario CERTIFICATE This is to certify that these articles are effective on

CERTIFICAT Cecilicatifie que les présents statuts entrent en vigueur le

DECEMBER 01 ECEMBRE 2014 17

1 d 7 -

/ Difecteur C Business Corporations Act / Loi sur les sociétés par actions

> 1 1. 1

ARTICLES OF AMALGAMATION STATUTS DE FUSION

- T T -T -T T --7

Form 4 Business Corporations Act

Formule 4 Loi sur les sociétés par actions

4

1. The name of the amalgamated corporation is: (Set out in BLOCK CAPITAL LETTERS) Dénomination sociale de la société issue de la fusion: (Écrire en LETTRES MAJUSCULES SEULEMENT) : Т

Т

Т

Т Т т

70 et & et n fiss	e du siè East Number Sissau	pality or Post	kway mber & i e la R.R	/ if Mul I. et, s	ti-Of								dub									
70 et & et n fiss	e du siè East Number Sissau	ege social gate Park r or R.R. Num ou numéro de 1ga pality or Post	kway mber & i e la R.R	/ if Mul I. et, s	ti-Of								dub	ureau								
70 et & et n fiss	e du siè East Number Sissau	ege social gate Park r or R.R. Num ou numéro de 1ga pality or Post	kway mber & i e la R.R	/ if Mul I. et, s	ti-Of								du b	ureau								
70 et & et n fiss	e du siè East Number Sissau	ege social gate Park r or R.R. Num ou numéro de 1ga pality or Post	kway mber & i e la R.R	/ if Mul I. et, s	ti-Of								du b	ureau	-		LL		-		<u>I</u>	
et å et n fist	Number uméro c SISSAU Municip	r or R.R. Num ou numéro de 1ga pality or Post i	nber & i e la R.R	if Mul I. et, s									du b	ureau								
et n fiss	umèro c SISSAU Municip	u numéro de 1ga pality or Post	e la R.R	l. et, \$									du b	ureau				_				
ne of	Municip	pality or Post																				
ne of	Municip	pality or Post			Mississauga ONTARIO													4	W	3	W	6
				Name of Municipality or Post Office / Nom de la municipalité ou du bureau de poste														tai	Code	Cod	e pos	tal
Number of directors is: Fixed number OR minimum and maximum Nombre d'administrateurs : Nombre fixe OU minimum et maximum										1		10										
The director(s) is/are: / Administrateur(s) :																						
First name, middle names and surname Prénom, autres prénoms et nom de famille			e	Address for service, giving Street & No. or R.R. No., Municipality, Province, Country and Postal Code Domicile élu, y compris la rue et le numéro ou le numéro de la R.R., le									1	Resident Canadi State 'Yes' ur 'No								
																méro de de poste		R.,		Résic Dui/N	lent o	ana
ele	West	twinkel				457 Mis								ada	1 L4'	W 3V	V 6			Ye	es	
- 1	AcLe	od												nada	a L4	W 31	W6			Ye	25	
billa McLeod			cLeod	cLeod 457	cLeod 4570 I	cLeod 4570 Eas	cLeod 4570 Eastga	cLeod 4570 Eastgate	cLeod 4570 Eastgate Par	cLeod 4570 Eastgate Parkwa	cLeod 4570 Eastgate Parkway	Mississauga, Ontario, Canada L4W 3W6 4570 Eastgate Parkway Mississauga, Ontario, Canada L4W 3W6	cLeod 4570 Eastgate Parkway	cLeod 4570 Eastgate Parkway	cLeod 4570 Eastgate Parkway Yo	cLeod 4570 Eastgate Parkway Yes						

07121 (201105)

C Queen's Printer for Ontario, 2011 / C Imprimeur de la Reine pour l'Ontario, 2011



PATENT

io Corpora ition Numb éro de la société en Ontario



5. Method of amalgamation, check A or B

Méthode choisie pour la fusion - Cocher A ou B :

A - Amalgamation Agreement / Convention de fusion :

Χ	
or	
ou	

The amalgamation agreement has been duly adopted by the shareholders of each of the amalgamating corporations as required by subsection 176 (\Rightarrow) of the *Business Corporations Act* on the date set out below. Les actionnaires de chaque société qui fusionnne ont dûment adopté la convention de fusion conformément au paragraphe 176(4) de la *Loi sur les sociétés par actions* à la date mentionnée ci-dessous.

B - Amalgamation of a holding corporation and one or more of its subsidiaries or amalgamation of subsidiaries / Fusion d'une société mère avec une ou plusieurs de ses filiales ou fusion de filiales :

The amalgamation has been approved by the directors of each amalgamating corporation by a resolution as required by section 177 of the *Business Corporations Act* on the date set out below.

Les administrateurs de chaque société qui fusionne ont approuvé la fusion par voie de résolution conformément à l'article 177 de la Loi sur les sociétés par actions à la date mentionnée ci-dessous.

The articles of amalgamation in substance contain the provisions of the articles of incorporation of Les statuts de fusion reprennent essentiellement les dispositions des statuts constitutifs de

and are more particularly set out in these articles. et sont énoncés textuellement aux présents statuts.

Names of amalgamating corporations	Ontario Corporation Number	Date of Date d'	Adoption/A adoption of	oproval d'approbation
Dénomination sociale des sociétés qui fusionnent	Numéro de la société en Ontario	Year année	Month mois	Day jour
WESKO LOCKS LTD.	1406697	2014	-11-28	
WESKO SYSTEMS LIMITED	573362	2014	-11-28	
				Page 2 of/d

PATENT REFL: 044181 FRAME: 0593

07121 (201105)

Restrictions, if any, on business the corporation may carry on or on powers the corporation may exercise. Limites, s'il y a lieu, imposées aux activités commerciales ou aux pouvoirs de la société.

6.

The Corporation shall not be restricted by its articles from carrying on any business or businesses or from exercising any power or powers.

 The classes and any maximum number of shares that the corporation is authorized to issue: Catégories et nombre maximal, s'il y a lieu, d'actions que la société est autorisée à émettre :

The Corporation shall be authorized to issue an unlimited number of shares of a class designated as Common Shares (the "Common Shares").

07121 (201105)

Page 3 of/de 6

8. Rights, privileges, restrictions and conditions (if any) attaching to each class of shares and directors authority with respect to any class of shares which may be issued in series:

Droits, privilèges, restrictions et conditions, s'il y a lieu, rattachés à chaque catégorie d'actions et pouvoirs des administrateurs relatifs à chaque catégorie d'actions qui peut être émise en série :

The rights of the holders of the Common Shares include the rights

- (a) to vote at all meetings of shareholders;
- (b) subject to applicable law, to receive dividends in such amounts that the directors may at any time, or from time to time, determine; and
- (c) to receive the remaining property of the Corporation upon dissolution.

Page 4 of/de 6

PATENT REEL: 044181 FRAME: 0595

	9.		sue, transfer or ownership of shares is/is not restricted and the restrictions (if any) are as follows: sion, le transfert ou la propriété d'actions est/n'est pas restreint. Les restrictions, s'il y a lieu, sont les suivantes :	
		No s	security holder of the Corporation shall be entitled to transfer registered or beneficial tership of any security or securities of the Corporation without either	
		(i)	the consent of the holders of more than fifty per cent of the voting shares for the tim being outstanding expressed by a resolution passed by the votes of the holders of more than fifty per cent of the voting shares for the time being outstanding at a meeting of the holders of the voting shares or by a resolution in writing signed by a the holders of the voting shares for the time being outstanding; or	
		(ii)	the consent of the directors of the Corporation expressed by a resolution passed by the votes of a majority of the directors of the Corporation at a meeting of the board directors of the Corporation or by a resolution in writing signed by all the directors the Corporation.	
	10.		provisions, (if any): ; dispositions, s'il y a lieu :	
		The	following provisions apply to the Corporation:	
		(a) the C	The directors of the Corporation may, without authorization of the shareholders of Corporation,	
			(i) borrow money upon the credit of the Corporation;	
			(ii) issue, reissue, sell or pledge debt obligations of the Corporation;	
			(iii) give a guarantee on behalf of the Corporation to secure performance of an obligation of any person; and	
			(iv) mortgage, hypothecate, pledge or otherwise create a security interest in all or any property of the Corporation, owned or subsequently acquired, to secure an obligation of the Corporation.	ny
			directors may by resolution delegate any one or all of the powers referred to in this se to a director, a committee of directors or an officer of the Corporation.	
A STREET, ST				
	11.		tatements required by subsection 178(2) of the <i>Business Corporations Act</i> are attached as Schedule "A". éclarations exigées aux termes du paragraphe 178(2) de la <i>Loi sur les sociétés par actions</i> constituent l'annexe A.	
	12.	A copy Une co	y of the amalgamation agreement or directors' resolutions — the case may be) is/are attached as Schedule "B". opie de la convention de fusion ou les résolutions des administrateurs (selon le cas) constitue(nt) l'annexe B.	
			Page	e 5 of/de 6

07121 (201105)

.

1

PATENT <u>REEL: 044181 FRAME: 0596</u>

These articles are signed in duplicate. Les présents statuts sont signés en double exemplaire.

Name and original signature of a director or authorized signing officer of each of the amalgamating corporations. Include the name of each corporation, the signatories name and description of office (e.g. president, secretary). Only a director or authorized signing officer can sign on behalf of the corporation. / Nom et signature originale d'un administrateur ou d'un signataire autorisé de chaque société qui fusionne. Indiquer la dénomination sociale de chaque société, le nom du signataire et sa fonction (p. ex. : président, secrétaire). Seul un administrateur ou un dirigeant habilité peut signer au nom de la société.

WESKO LOCKS LTD.

Names of Corporations / Dénomination	sociale des sociétés	
By / Par	Sybilla McLeod	President
1122-2-2	L.	
Ślgnature / Signature	Print name of signatory / Nom du signataire en lettres moulées	Description of Office / Fonction
WESKO SYTEMS LIMITED		
Names of Corporations / Dénomination	sociale des sociétés	
By / Par		
0 00 0	Sybilla McLeod	President
Druce		
Signature / Signature	Print name of signatory / Nom du signataire en lettres moulées	Description of Office / Fonction
Names of Corporations / Dénomination	coninto dos sociátics	
Sy / Par		
Signature / Signature	Print name of signatory / Nom du signataire en lettres moulées	Description of Office / Fonction
Names of Corporations / Dénomination	sociale des sociétés	
By / Par		
Bignature / Signature	Print name of signatory / Nom du signataire en lettres moulées	Description of Office / Fonction
Names of Corporations / Dénomination	sociale des sociétés	
3y i Par		
Signature / Signature	Print name of signatory / Nom du signataire en lettres moulées	Description of Office / Fonction

Page 6 of/de 6

SCHEDULE "A"

STATEMENT OF DIRECTOR OR **OFFICER PURSUANT TO SUBSECTION 178(2) OF** THE BUSINESS CORPORATIONS ACT

I, Sybilla McLeod, hereby state that:

- I am the President of each of Wesko Locks Ltd. and Wesko Systems Limited and as such 1. have knowledge of their affairs.
- I have conducted such examinations of the books and records of each amalgamating 2. corporation as are necessary to enable me to make the statements hereinafter set forth.
- There are reasonable grounds for believing that: 3.
 - each amalgamating corporation can and the amalgamated corporation will be able (a) to pay its liabilities as they become due, and
 - the realizable value of the amalgamated corporation's assets will not be less than (b) the aggregate of its liabilities and stated capital of all classes.
- There are reasonable grounds for believing that no creditor will be prejudiced by the 4. amalgamation.

THIS STATEMENT made this 28th day November, 2014.

Jorcal Sybilla McLeod

20603983.1

AMALGAMATION AGREEMENT

THIS AMALGAMATION AGREEMENT made as of the 28th day of November, 2014.

BETWEEN/AMONG:

WESKO LOCKS LTD., a corporation incorporated under the laws of the Province of Ontario,

(hereinafter called "Locks")

OF THE FIRST PART

- and -

WESKO SYSTEMS LIMITED, a corporation incorporated under the laws of the Province of Ontario,

(hereinafter called "Systems")

OF THE SECOND PART

WHEREAS:

- (a) Locks was incorporated under the laws of the Province of Ontario by Articles of Incorporation dated March 13, 2000;
- (b) Systems was incorporated under the laws of the Province of Ontario by Articles of Incorporation dated December 19, 1983;
- (c) the authorized capital of Locks consists of an unlimited number of Common Shares of which 300 are issued and outstanding as fully paid and non-assessable.
- (d) the authorized capital of Systems consists of:
 - (i) an unlimited number of Preference Shares of which none are issued and outstanding; and
 - (ii) an unlimited number of Common Shares of which 3 are issued and outstanding as fully paid and non-assessable.
- (e) each of the parties hereto has made full and complete disclosure to each of the other parties of its known assets and liabilities; and
- (f) under the authority conferred by the *Business Corporations Act* (Ontario), each of the parties hereto desire and have agreed to amalgamate upon the terms and conditions hereinafter set out and to continue as one corporation;

NOW THEREFORE THIS AGREEMENT WITNESSES that, in consideration of the mutual covenants herein contained, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the parties hereto covenant and agree as follows:

ARTICLE 1 - DEFINITIONS

- 1.1 In this agreement
 - (i) "Act" means the Business Corporations Act, of Ontario;
 - (ii) "Amalgamating Corporations" means Wesko Locks Ltd. and Wesko Systems Limited;
 - (iii) "Amalgamation" means the amalgamation of the Amalgamating Corporations as herein provided;
 - (iv) "Certificate" means the Certificate of Amalgamation issued by the Director under the Act; and
 - (v) "Corporation" means the corporation continuing from the amalgamation of the Amalgamating Corporations;

ARTICLE 2 - AMALGAMATION

2.1 Each of the Amalgamating Corporations hereby agrees to amalgamate on December 1, 2014, under the provisions of the Act and to continue as one corporation under the terms and conditions set out herein.

- 2.2 Upon the issue of a Certificate giving effect to the Amalgamation:
 - (i) the Amalgamating Corporations shall be amalgamated and continue as one corporation under the terms and conditions prescribed in this agreement;
 - (ii) the Corporation shall possess all the property, rights, privileges and franchises and be subject to all liabilities, including civil, criminal and quasi-criminal, and all contracts, disabilities and debts of each of the Amalgamating Corporations;
 - (iii) a conviction against, or ruling, order or judgment in favour or against an Amalgamating Corporation may be enforced by or against the Corporation;
 - (iv) the Articles of Amalgamation of the Corporation shall be deemed to be the articles of incorporation of the Corporation and, except for the purposes of subsection 117(1) of the Act, the Certificate shall be deemed to be the certificate of incorporation of the Corporation; and
 - (v) the Corporation shall be deemed to be the party plaintiff or the party defendant, as the case may be, in any civil action commenced by or against an Amalgamating Corporation before the Amalgamation has become effective.

PATENT REEL: 044181 FRAME: 0600 3.1 The name of the Corporation shall be Wesko Locks Ltd.

ARTICLE 4 - REGISTERED OFFICE

4.1 The registered office of the Corporation shall be in the City of Mississauga in the Regional Municipality of Peel, in the Province of Ontario and the address of the first registered office of the Corporation shall be 4570 Eastgate Parkway, Mississauga, Ontario, L4W 3W6.

ARTICLE 5 - DIRECTORS

5.1 The number of directors of the Corporation shall be a minimum of one (1) and a maximum of ten (10). The board of directors of the Cc poration shall consist of two (2) directors and the first directors of the Corporation shall be:

Name	Address for Service	Resident Canadian
Gabriele Westwinkel	4570 Eastgate Parkway	Yes
	Mississauga, Ontario	
	L4W 3W6	
Sybilla McLeod	4570 Eastgate Parkway	Yes
	Mississauga, Ontario	
	L4W 3W6	

5.2 The first directors shall hold office until the first annual meeting of the Corporation or until their successors are elected or appointed in accordance with the by-laws of the Corporation and the Act.

ARTICLE 6 - RESTRICTIONS ON BUSINESS

6.1 The Corporation shall not be restricted by its articles from carrying on any business or businesses or from exercising any power or powers.

ARTICLE 7 - AUTHORIZED CAPITAL

7.1 The Corporation shall be authorized to issue an unlimited number of shares of a class designated as Common Shares (the "**Common Shares**").

ARTICLE 8 - RIGHTS ATTACHING TO COMMON SHARES

8.1 The rights, privileges, restrictions and conditions attaching to the Common Shares will be set out in the Articles of Amalgamation of the Corporation.

PATENT REFL: 044181 FRAME: 0601

ARTICLE 9 - RESTRICTIONS ON ISSUE, TRANSFER OR OWNERSHIP OF SHARES

9.1 No security holder of the Corporation shall be entitled to transfer registered or beneficial ownership of any security or securities of the Corporation without either

- (i) the consent of the holders of more than fifty per cent of the voting shares for the time being outstanding expressed by a resolution passed by the votes of the holders of more than fifty per cent of the voting shares for the time being outstanding at a meeting of the holders of the voting shares or by secondation in writing signed by all the holders of the voting shares for the time being outstanding; or
- (ii) the consent of the directors of the Corporation expressed by a resolution passed by the votes of a majority of the directors of the Corporation at a meeting of the board of directors of the Corporation or by a resolution in writing signed by all the directors of the Corporation.

ARTICLE 10 - SPECIAL PROVISIONS

10.1 The directors of the Corporation may, without authorization of the shareholders of the Corporation

- (i) borrow money upon the credit of the Corporation;
- (ii) issue, reissue, sell or pledge debt obligations of the Corporation;
- (iii) give a guarantee on behalf of the Corporation to secure performance of an obligation of any person; and
- (iv) mortgage, hypothecate, pledge or otherwise create a security interest in all or any property of the Corporation, owned or subsequently acquired, to secure any obligation of the Corporation.

The directors may by resolution delegate any or all of the powers referred to in this clause to a director, a committee of directors or an officer of the Corporation.

ARTICLE 11 - ISSUANCE OF SHARES UPON AMALGAMATION

- 11.1 Upon the Amalgamation:
 - (i) the 300 issued and outstanding Common Shares of Locks shall be converted into 300 issued and full paid non-assessable Common Shares of the Corporation; and
 - (ii) the 3 issued and outstanding Common Shares of Systems shall be converted into 3 issued and fully paid non-assessable Common Shares of the Corporation.

PATENT <u>REEL: 044181</u> FRAME: 0602 11.2 Upon the Amalgamation, the stated capital of the Common Shares of the Corporation shall be equal to the aggregate stated capital immediately before Amalgamation of the Common Shares of Locks and the Common Shares of Systems converted into the Common Shares of the Corporation.

After the Amalgamation becomes effective, the Corporation shall request the 11.3 shareholders of the Amalgamating Corporations to surrender the certificates representing the shares held by them in the Amalgamating Corporations and, subject to the provisions of the Act and this agreement, in return shall be entitled to receive certificates for shares of the Corporation as set forth in section 11.1 herein on the basis aforesaid.

ARTICLE 12 - BY-LAWS

The by-laws of the Corporation shall not be identical to those of any of the 12.1 Amalgamating Corporations. A copy of the proposed by-laws may be examined during normal business hours at the offices of Aird & Berlis LLP, 181 Bay Street, Suite 1800, Toronto, Ontario.

ARTICLE 13 - FILING OF ARTICLES OF AMALGAMATION

Upon each of the Amalgamating Corporations approving this agreement in accordance 13.1 with the Act, the parties hereto shall jointly file articles of amalgamation in duplicate, with the Director appointed under the Act for the purpose of bringing such amalgamation into effect.

13.2 This Agreement may be terminated by the board of directors of either Locks or Systems at any time prior to the endorsement of the Certificate notwithstanding the approval of this Agreement by the shareholders of each of the Amalgamating Corporations.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF this agreement has been duly executed by the parties hereto under their respective corporate seals as witnessed by the signatures of their proper officers in that behalf.

WESKO LOCKS LTD.

Per: Sybilla McLeod - President

WESKO SYSTEMS LIMITED

Sybilla McLeod - President Per:

20601244.1

PATENT REEL: 044181 FRAME: 0603

AIRD & BERLIS LLP

Barristers and Solicitors

Mery Goricanec Direct: 416.865.7734 E-mail: mgoricanec@airdberlis.com

November 28, 2014

1927005

17092707

Companies Branch Ministry of Government Services 200 - 393 University Avenue Toronto, Ontario M5G 2M2

Dear Sirs:

Re: WESKO LOCKS LTD. WESKO SYSTEMS LIMITED

Enclosed please find the following in connection with the amalgamation of the above-noted corporations:

- 1. Articles of Amalgamation, in duplicate; and
- 2. A cheque in the amount of \$330.00 in satisfaction of the filing fee.

Please proceed to file the said Articles and provide us with the Certificate of Amalgamation **<u>EFFECTIVE DECEMBER 1, 2014</u>** attached to the duplicate Articles of Amalgamation.

Yours very truly,

AIRD & BERLIS LLP

Mery Goricanec Corporate Law Clerk

Encls.

20788520.1